(e) This section shall be interpreted in accordance with the definitions provided in Article 2 (commencing with Section 22760) of
Chapter 1 of Part 5.
SEC. 2. Section 20825.13 is added to the Government Code, to read:

20825.13.  (a)  (1)  In addition to the appropriation required pursuant to Section 20825, the Legislature hereby appropriates one
billion eight hundred eighty-one million dollars ($1,881,000,000) from the General Fund, for the purposes described in subclause
(IV) of clause (ii) of subparagraph (B) of paragraph (1) of subdivision (c) of Section 20 of Article XVI of the California Constitution
to supplement the state’s appropriation to the Public Employees’ Retirement Fund.

[...]

(2) The supplemental appropriation to the Public Employees’ Retirement Fund described in paragraph (1) shall be apportioned
to the following state employee member categories, as directed by the Department of Finance, not to exceed the following
amounts:

(A) Eight hundred sixty-five million seventeen thousand dollars ($865,017,000) to the state miscellaneous member category.

(B) Fifty million four hundred ninety-nine thousand dollars ($50,499,000) to the state industrial member category.

(C)  One hundred twelve million three hundred forty-six thousand dollars ($112,346,000) to the state safety member
category.

(D)  Eight hundred fifty three million one hundred thirty-eight thousand dollars ($853,138,000) to the state peace
officer/firefighter member category.

(b) The appropriation made pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (a) shall be applied to the unfunded state liabilities for the
state employee member categories described in paragraph (2) of subdivision (a) that are in excess of the base amounts for the

[...]

Section 22944.6 is added to the Government Code, to read:

22944.6.  (a)  (1)  In addition to the appropriation required for state contributions to prefund retiree health care and other
postemployment benefits pursuant to Section 22944.5, the Legislature hereby appropriates six hundred sixteen million dollars
($616,000,000) from the General Fund on behalf of employees for the 2020–21 employee prefunding contributions that were
suspended. The appropriation made by this section represents a portion of the amount identified in paragraph (3) of subdivision
(d) of Section 35.50 of the Budget Act of 2021.

[...]

(2) The supplemental payment to the Annuitants’ Health Care Coverage Fund described in paragraph (1) shall be apportioned
to the following state employee bargaining unit subaccounts, as directed by the Department of Finance, not to exceed the
following amounts:

(A) Two hundred fifty-one million dollars ($251,000,000) to the subaccount for employees in State Bargaining Units 1, 3, 4,
11, 14, 15, 17, 20, and 21.

(B) Eleven million dollars ($11,000,000) to the subaccount for employees in State Bargaining Unit 2.

(C) Sixty-five million dollars ($65,000,000) to the subaccount for employees in State Bargaining Unit 5.

(D) One hundred fifteen million dollars ($115,000,000) to the subaccount for employees in State Bargaining Unit 6.

(E) Twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) to the subaccount for employees in State Bargaining Unit 7.

(F) Twenty-three million dollars ($23,000,000) to the subaccount for employees in State Bargaining Unit 8.

(G) Twenty-eight million dollars ($28,000,000) to the subaccount for employees in State Bargaining Unit 9.

(H) Nine million dollars ($9,000,000) to the subaccount for employees in State Bargaining Unit 10.

(I) Thirty-two million dollars ($32,000,000) to the subaccount for employees in State Bargaining Unit 12.

(J) Three million dollars ($3,000,000) to the subaccount for employees in State Bargaining Unit 13.

(K) Six million dollars ($6,000,000) to the subaccount for employees in State Bargaining Unit 16.

(L) Seventeen million dollars ($17,000,000) to the subaccount for employees in State Bargaining Unit 18.

(M) Seventeen million dollars ($17,000,000) to the subaccount for employees in State Bargaining Unit 19.

(N) Fourteen million dollars ($14,000,000) to the subaccount for employees described in paragraph (1) of subdivision (g) of
Section 22944.5 of the Government Code.

(b)  Beginning July 1, 2021, the appropriation made in paragraph (1) of subdivision (a) shall be applied to the employee
contribution required to prefund retiree health care and other postemployment benefits described in paragraph (2) of subdivision

[...]

(b) For periods of disability commencing on or after January 1, 1990, and prior to January 1, 1991, if the amount of wages paid an
individual for employment by employers during the quarter of the individual’s disability base period in which these wages were
highest exceeds one thousand seven hundred forty-nine dollars and twenty cents ($1,749.20), the weekly benefit amount shall be
55 percent of these wages divided by 13, but not exceeding two hundred sixty-six dollars ($266) or the maximum workers’
compensation temporary disability indemnity weekly benefit amount, whichever is less. If the benefit payable under this
subdivision is not a multiple of one dollar ($1), it shall be computed to the next higher multiple of one dollar ($1).